## सेंट्रल ट्रांसमिशन यूटिलिटी ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

(पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड के स्वामित्व में)

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

## CENTRAL TRANSMISSION UTILITY OF INDIA LTD.

(A wholly owned subsidiary of Power Grid Corporation of India Limited) (A Government of India Enterprise)

Ref: C/CTUIL/OM/04

Date:14.01.2022

**Director (Projects)** Power Grid Corporation of India Limited Saudamini, Plot No.2, Sector 29 Gurgaon (Haryana) – 122001

## Sub: Implementation of ISTS Transmission Schemes approved by MoP to be taken up under Regulated Tariff Mechanism (RTM)

Dear Sir,

MoP vide OM dated 13.01.2022 has awarded following ISTS Transmission Schemes, which were recommended by the 7<sup>th</sup> meeting of National Committee on Transmission (NCT), to CTUIL for their implementation under RTM mode by POWERGRID as indicated in the table below:

SI. No.	Elements	Agency
	Transmission Network Expansion in Gujarat to increase ATC from ISTS: Part B	PGCIL
	Transmission system for evacuation of RE power from renewable energy parks in Leh (5 GW Leh - Kaithal transmission corridor)	

\* Implementation to be taken up after approval of the Central Government for providing Central Grant for part funding of the project.

Copy of MoP OM in this regard is enclosed at **Annexure-I**. The Detailed scope of work along with implementation time-frame for each scheme is as per the MoP OM enclosed.

POWERGRID shall enter into concession agreement with CTUIL for implementation of the aforementioned Transmission Schemes. However, pending finalization of Concession Agreement, it is requested to initiate necessary activities for implementation of the aforementioned Transmission Schemes. For Scheme at SI no (2), Implementation is to be taken up after approval of the Central Government for providing Central Grant for part funding of the project.

This is for your kind information and necessary action please.

Yours faithfully,

(P. C. Garg) Chief Operating Officer